During the year, the Organization discovered that the government assistance revenue from the
Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy Program for the period May 10, 2020, to June 30, 2020, in
the amount of $30,451, was not accrued as at June 30, 2020. The prior year's financial
statements have been restated to record the government assistance revenue and accounts
receivable in the appropriate periods.

The Organization also discovered that grant revenue received during the 2020 fiscal year in the
amount of $11,547 was included in deferred revenue in error. The expenses related to the grant
revenue were incurred and expensed during the 2020 fiscal year and therefore, the related
revenue should be recognized in the 2020 fiscal year.  The prior year's financial statements have
been restated to recognize the grant revenue in the appropriate period.

 10

VITA CENTRE

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

June 30, 2021

2. Restatement of prior year financial statements (continued)

Details of the restatement of the comparative financial statements for the matter described above
are as follows:

As
Previously

Reported
$

Adjustment
$

 As
Restated

$

Statement of Financial Position - as at
June 30, 2020

Accounts receivable 7,701 30,451 38,152
Deferred revenue 67,377 (11,547) 55,830
Fund balances - Operating 32,141 41,998 74,139

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures
- year ended June 30, 2020

Grants and recoveries 483,534 11,547 495,081
Government assistance 30,451 30,451 60,902

Statement of Changes in Fund balances -
as at June 30, 2020

Operating 32,141 41,998 74,139

3. Financial instrument risk management

Transactions in financial instruments may result in an entity assuming or transferring to another
party one or more of the financial risks described below. The following disclosures provide
information to assist users of the financial statements in assessing the extent of risk related to
Organization's financial instruments.

Risks
Market risk

Financial instrument Credit Liquidity Currency Interest rate Other price

Cash X X
Investments X X
Accounts receivable X
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

X

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a transaction will fail to discharge an obligation and cause